

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re M&T Bank Corporation ERISA Litigation

Civil Action No.: 1:16-cv-375-FPG-JJM

Consolidated Action

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 A. Pleadings and Motion Practice..... 3

 B. Discovery 4

 C. Mediation 4

II. SETTLEMENT TERMS 4

 A. The Settlement Class 4

 B. Monetary Relief..... 5

 C. Prospective Relief..... 5

 D. Review by Independent Fiduciary 6

 E. Release of Claims 6

 F. Class Notice and Settlement Administration..... 7

 G. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

II. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 11

 A. The Settlement is the Product of Arms-Length Negotiations Between
 Experienced Counsel After Significant Discovery 11

 B. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief to Class Members 12

 C. Plaintiffs Would Have Faced Potential Litigation Risks and Substantial
 Delay in the Absence of the Settlement 14

D.	Other Factors Also Favor Settlement Approval.....	16
III.	THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	17
IV.	CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE	18
A.	The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied	19
1.	Numerosity	19
2.	Commonality	19
3.	Typicality.....	20
4.	Adequacy.....	21
B.	The Prerequisites of Rule 23(b)(1) are Met.....	21
1.	Rule 23(b)(1)(A).....	22
2.	Rule 23(b)(1)(B)	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)16

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 117 S.Ct. 2231 (1997)18, 19

Banyai v. Mazur, 205 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....23

Berni v. Barilla G. e R. Fratelli, S.p.A., 332 F.R.D. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)10

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC, 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017).....14, 15

Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)20

Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ., 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018).....23

Cates v. The Trustees of Columbia Univ., 1:16-cv-06524, ECF No. 210 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2018)23

Clark v. Duke Univ., 2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2018)23

Clark v. Ecolab Inc., 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....9, 10

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park, 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)19

Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc., 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....21

Cunningham v. Cornell Univ., 1:16-cv-6525, ECF No. 219 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2019)23

Cunningham v. Cornell Univ., 2019 WL 4735876 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019)15

Dardaganis v. Grace Capital Inc., 889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989).....15

Daugherty v. Univ. of Chicago, 2018 WL 1805646 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2018).....23

Davis v. Eastman Kodak Co., 2010 WL 11558014 (W.D.N.Y. Sep. 3, 2010).....19

Donovan v. Bierwirth, 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....15

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co., 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)11

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982)20

Gortat v. Capala Bros., Inc., 257 F.R.D. 353 (E.D.N.Y.2009)18

Henderson v. Emory Univ., 2018 WL 6332343 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2018)23

In re Beacon Assocs. Litig., 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)19, 22

In re Chesapeake Energy Corp. 2012 ERISA Class Litig., 286 F.R.D. 621
(W.D. Okla. 2012)21

In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig., 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004)11

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig., 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....20

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig., 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)13

In re Global Crossing, 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y.2004)19, 22

In re IMAX Sec. Litig., 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....13

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig., 210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....18

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig., 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....9

In re Marsh ERISA Litig., 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....17

In re Medical X-ray Film Antitrust Litig., 1997 WL 33320580 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1997)9

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig., 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....8, 9

In re Northrup Grumman Corp. ERISA Litig., 2011 WL 3505264
(C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011)20, 23

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig., 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....14

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig., 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)9

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig., 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y.1995).....19

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)13

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig., 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....22

In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n, 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)9

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig., 2004 WL 2211664 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2004)23

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig., 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004)14

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of Am., Inc., 2018 WL 2183253
(N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018)13

Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp., 254 F.R.D. 102 (N.D. Cal. 2008)22, 23

Koch v. Dwyer, 2001 WL 289972 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2001)23

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc., 304 F.R.D. 559 (D. Minn. 2014).....20, 22, 23

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc., 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015).....16

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc., 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....16, 17

Lomeli v. Sec. & Inv. Co. Bahrain, 546 Fed. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2013)18

Main v. American Airlines, Inc., No. 4:16-cv-00473, ECF No. 137
(N.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2018).....16

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)18

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc., 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)18

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co., 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995)8

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co., 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007)17

Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar, 2009 WL 5851465
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)14

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp., 2017 WL 3868803
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017)..... *passim*

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp., 1:15-cv-09936, ECF No. 347 (S.D.N.Y.
Mar. 1, 2019).....12

Odom v. Hazen Transp., Inc., 275 F.R.D. 400 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)19

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)17

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C., 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)18

Reyes v. Buddha-Bar NYC, 2009 WL 5841177 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2009)14

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....20

Sacerdote v. New York Univ., 2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018).....23

Sacerdote v. New York Univ., 2018 WL 3629598 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2018).....14, 15

Short v. Brown Univ., 320 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.R.I. 2018).....23

Tibble v. Edison Int'l, 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017)16

Tracey v. MIT, 2018 WL 5114167 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2018).....23

Tussey v. ABB, Inc., 2007 WL 4289694 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2007).....23

Tussey v. ABB Inc., 2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017).....16

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P., 2017 WL 2655678
(C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017)23

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P., No. 8:15-cv-01614, ECF No. 185 (C.D. Cal.
July 30, 2018).....13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)9, 11

White v. Nat’l Football League, 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....18

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC, 2017 WL 6045487 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2017).....23

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC, 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....14, 15

Rules and Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....22

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39, 68 Fed. Reg. 75632, *as amended*, 75 Fed. Reg.
33830.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee notes (1966)23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) advisory committee notes (2018).....10
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 30.4211
5 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 23.83[a].....9
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:25 (4th ed. 2002).....9
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:41 (4th ed. 2002).....9
